
pennsylvania and the mid-atlantic 2017



PE NN STATE UNIVERSITY PRESS

820 N. University Drive
usb 1, Suite C
University Park, PA 16802

t: 814.865.1327
f: 814.863.1408

Toll Free Orders: 800-326-9180 
Toll Free Fax: 877-778-2665

www.psupress.org

Examination Copy Policy 
See www.psupress.org/ordering

Desk Copy Policy 
See www.psupress.org/ordering

Review Copy Policy 
Submit review copy requests via email to Cate 
Fricke, Publicity Manager, crf16@psu.edu.

Online 
Visit us online: www.psupress.org 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/
PennStateUniversityPress 
Twitter: twitter.com/PSUPress

In cooperation with Penn State University Libraries, Penn 
State University Press will donate 10 percent of proceeds 
from all orders placed directly on its website to help 
defray the high cost of student textbooks.

All books published by Penn State University Press are 
available through bookstores, wholesalers, or directly 
from the publisher, and are available worldwide, except 
where noted. Titles, publication dates, and prices 
announced in this catalogue are subject to change with-
out notice. Most books are available on popular ebook 
platforms.

Penn State is an affirmative action, equal opportunity 
University. U. Ed. LIB. 17-505.

On the cover: The temporary Flight 93 memorial fes-
tooned with tributes from pilgrims to the site. Photo: 
National Park Service.

new titles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1

metalmark  
books  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               16

essential  
backlist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            18

journals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          20

index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  21



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

1

A Greene Country Towne
Philadelphia’s Ecology in the Cultural Imagination
Edited by Alan C. Braddock and Laura Turner Igoe

“Performing remarkable syntheses of environmental his-
tory and recent materialist cultural theory, the essays in A 
Greene Country Towne confirm Philadelphia’s centrality to 
the political, commercial, scientific, artistic, and natural 
history of the United States. A milestone in the multidisci-
plinary environmental humanities.”

—Michael Ziser, author of Environmental Practice and Early 
American Literature

—Anne Latowsky, University of South Florida

An unconventional history of Philadelphia that operates at the 
threshold of cultural and environmental studies, A Greene Country 
Towne expands the meaning of community beyond people to 
encompass nonhuman beings, things, and forces.

A Greene Country Towne
philadelphia’s ecology in the cultural imaginat ion

Edited by Alan C. Braddock and Laura Turner Igoe

248 pages | 45 illustrations | 7 × 10 
ISBN 978-0-271-07713-0  
cloth: $84.95

The Grid and the River
Philadelphia’s Green Places, 1682–1876
Elizabeth Milroy

“Though it considers one aspect of a particular city in a par-
ticular period, this work will be more widely beneficial than 
its title suggests. . . . Meticulously researched and painstak-
ingly documented, Milroy’s study creates a blueprint for 
historical works and scholarly presentation.”

—Henrietta Verma, Library Journal

“Milroy has produced a grand history of public green spaces 
in Philadelphia, focusing on the development of, or rather, as 
Milroy reveals, the evolution of Fairmount Park through the 1876 
centennial. . . . Thanks to Milroy, Fairmount Park can no longer 
be overlooked by city planning and design historians. Highly 
recommended.”

—A. E. Krulikowski, Choice

p h i l a d e l p h i a ’ s  g r e e n  p l a c e s ,

1 6 8 2 – 1 8 7 6

e l i z a b e t h  m i l r o y

T H E  G R I D  

and  T H E  R I V E R

464 pages | 9 × 11  
188 duotone illustrations  
ISBN 978-0-271-06676-9  
cloth: $64.95



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

2

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

Mira Lloyd Dock and the Progressive Era 
Conservation Movement
Susan Rimby

New in Paperback

“Susan Rimby fuses environmental and women’s history, high-
lighting the often overlooked connection between the two 
subgenres. . . . Rimby’s treatment of Dock enriches both envi-
ronmental and women’s history by providing the story of a 
remarkable woman who rose above many of the constraints of her 
time to effect positive change on the society in which she lived.”

—Jessica DeWitt, H-Penn

224 pages | 15 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-05625-8 | paper: $29.95

Making Iron on the Bald Eagle
Roland Curtin’s Ironworks and Workers’ Community
Gerald G. Eggert

“This is a must study for those interested in local economic and 
business development in the face of industrial change, the shift 
from small business to the mass. It is also a wonderful discussion 
of life on an iron plantation, the structure of the labor force, the life 
of the people within the community, and the struggle that many 
family firms had as demand, new resources, and transportation 
changed the industrial scenery in a fluctuating industrial America.”

—Paul H. Tedesco, Journal of American History

208 pages | 21 b&w illustrations/1 map | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-06711-7 | paper: $24.95  
A Keystone Book® 
Co-published with Centre County Historical Society

jacket illustrations: (front) Mira Lloyd Dock; (back flap)  
Pennsylvania State Forest Academy students, Mont Alto, 1904. 
Courtesy of the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, 
Pennsylvania State Archives. 

jacket design: Beth Schlenoff

THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY PRESS
university park, pennsylvania 
www.psupress.org

F

or her time, Mira Lloyd Dock was an 
exceptional woman: a university-trained 
botanist, lecturer, women’s club leader, 
activist in the City Beautiful movement, 
and public official—the first woman 
to be appointed to Pennsylvania’s state 
government. In her twelve years on the 
Pennsylvania Forest Commission, she 

allied with the likes of J. T. Rothrock, Gifford 
Pinchot, and Dietrich Brandeis to help bring 
about a new era in American forestry. She was 
also an integral force in founding and fostering 
the Pennsylvania State Forest Academy in 
Mont Alto, which produced generations of 
Pennsylvania foresters before becoming Penn 
State’s Mont Alto campus. Though much has 
been written about her male counterparts, Mira 
Lloyd Dock and the Progressive Era Conservation 
Movement is the first book dedicated to Mira 
Lloyd Dock and her work. Susan Rimby weaves 
these layers of Dock’s story together with the 
greater historical context of the era to create 
a vivid and accessible picture of Progressive 
Era conservation in the eastern United States 
and Dock’s important role and legacy in that 
movement.

RIMBY

p e n n
state
press

ISBN 978-0-271-05624-1

MIRA LLOYD DOCK

and the progressive era
conservation movement

A
susan rimby

A

M
IR

A
 LLO

Y
D

 D
O

C
K

 an
d

 th
e pr

o
g

r
essive er

a co
n

ser
vatio

n
 m

o
vem

en
t

SUSAN RIMBY is Professor of History at 
Shippensburg University.

“Mira Lloyd Dock was a Progressive’s Progressive. An ardent conservationist, a well-trained 
botanist, and a tireless member of the Pennsylvania State Forest Commission, this early 
twentieth-century Pennsylvanian fought hard for women’s rights and conservation in the 
Keystone State and throughout the country. Dock is a reminder, Susan Rimby’s fine biography 
makes clear, of the power that an engaged citizenry holds in its quest for social equality and 
environmental justice.”

—Char Miller, author of Gifford Pinchot and the Making of Modern Environmentalism

“At long last we have a well-deserved biography of the intrepid Mira Lloyd Dock. Susan 
Rimby recognizes Dock as the strong and pivotal leader she was, not just as a helpmate to 
Rothrock, Pinchot, McFarland, and others. Dock rightfully stands beside them, demanding 
the reclamation of Pennsylvania’s devastated landscapes and cities from industrial excesses 
and stirring the flames of an emerging national environmental movement. Examining Dock 
within the context of women’s advocacy groups during the Progressive Era, Rimby is to be 
applauded for restoring her to a proper niche in the history of Pennsylvania and the nation.”

—Linda Ries, Pennsylvania State Archives

“I have wanted to know more about Mira Lloyd Dock for some time, and Susan Rimby’s 
wonderful biography addresses all of the questions about Dock that intrigued me. Rimby 
teaches us a great deal about the relationship between urban and rural conservation in the 
Progressive Era. She also offers fresh insight into the gender politics of that formative period.”

—Adam Rome, University of Delaware

“With thorough research and clear writing, Susan Rimby reveals the complexities of 
Progressive Era environmental reform. This is a history of ideas put into action, and Dock is a 
fascinating figure through whom to tell the stories of conservation and women in public life. 
In Rimby’s hands, Dock emerges as a savvy strategist, a tireless worker, and a dreamer with 
staggering ambitions. Perhaps the book’s most impressive accomplishment is re-creating the 
era’s political context with such detail in order to show how Dock got away with it.”

—Ed Slavishak, Susquehanna University

6Rimby_jacket.indd   1 11/12/12   3:05 PM

At Work in Penn’s Woods
The Civilian Conservation Corps in Pennsylvania
Joseph M. Speakman

New in Paperback

“[This] book’s contribution to environmental history lies in its 
account of the logistics and politics of the CCC. Also, Speakman’s 
introduction on forestry and Pennsylvania history breathes new 
life into the clichéd image of Gifford Pinchot.”

—Ann N. Greene, Environmental History

256 pages | 44 b&w illustrations/1 map | 7 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-06240-2 | paper: $35.95  
A Keystone Book®



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

3

Wood Hicks and Bark Peelers
A Visual History of Pennsylvania’s Railroad Lumbering 
Communities; The Photographic Legacy of William T. 
Clarke
Ronald E. Ostman and Harry Littell  
Introduction by Linda A. Ries

“Valuable historical documents, the images fascinate, also, 
through their depiction of the environment devastated by 
logging activity and of the strange locomotives and heavy 
machinery, iron dinosaurs in the forest landscape. . . . This 
volume will be of equal interest to readers exploring nine-
teenth-century photography, Pennsylvania history, the 
logging industry, or environmentalism.”

—Michael Dashkin, Library Journal

“What a glorious feast for the eye! William T. Clarke’s images 
remind us that nineteenth-century Pennsylvanians lived in a 
wooden world: the trees still standing, and those cut for homes, 
trestles, railroad ties, tools, and fuel, reveal how incredibly useful 
the state’s forests were, for those lives depended on them. ”

—Char Miller, editor of Gifford Pinchot: Selected Writings

Published in collaboration with the Lumber Heritage Region of Pennsylvania 
and the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission

252 pages | 121 duotone illus. | 10.5 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-07207-4  
cloth: $39.95  
A Keystone Book®

Serious Nonsense
Groundhog Lodges, Versammlinge, and Pennsylvania 
German Heritage
William W. Donner

“Building on Steven Nolt’s Foreigners in Their Own Land: 
Pennsylvania Germans in the Early Republic, Donner’s short 
book successfully connects academic interest in Pennsylvania 
German traditions with ongoing Deitsch events.”

—B. B. Pfleger, Choice

“Donner opens the doors of the groundhog lodges and shows us 
the captivating look, feel, and sound of the lodges’ sometimes 
serious, sometimes jolly, always meaningful festivities. His riveting 
narrative and eye-opening photographs reveal, as no one to date 
has done before, the cultural dynamics of Pennsylvania German 
language, tradition, and identity within a changing world. This is a 
marvelous book, not just about a fascinating Pennsylvania German 
institution and its activities, but ultimately about organizing heri-
tage in and out of the public eye.”

—Simon J. Bronner, Pennsylvania State University

Serious 
Nonsense
Serious 

Nonsense
g r o u n d h o g  lo d g e s , 

ve r s a m m l i n g e , 

a n d  p e n ns ylva n i a 

g e r m a n  h e r i ta g e

William W. Donner

208 pages | 42 b&w illus. | 6 × 8  
ISBN 978-0-271-07118-3  
paper: $29.95 
A Keystone Book®



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

4

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

From Memory to Memorial
Shanksville, America, and Flight 93
J. William Thompson

“Bill Thompson’s thorough analysis of the oral histories 
surrounding the downing of United Flight 93 in Somerset 
County results in a poignant, compelling, and engrossing 
account that answers the question: what happens next in an 
ordinary place where nothing will ever be quite normal again?”

—Frederick R. Steiner, coauthor of Human Ecology: How Nature 
and Culture Shape Our World

“Weaving factual details with oral histories, Thompson traces the 
commemoration of United Flight 93 in Shanksville, Pennsylvania, 
from the bluntly patriotic temporary memorial erected on the site 
immediately following the crash of the hijacked plane on 9/11 to 
the sober minimalism of the Flight 93 National Memorial, dedi-
cated in 2011. Engaging, informative, and heartfelt, From Memory 
to Memorial especially explores how, and why, contemporary 
Americans make mass tragedies memorable in public space.”

—Erika Doss, author of Memorial Mania

from memory

 to 

memorial
S H A N K S V I L L E ,  A M E R I C A ,

 A N D  F L I G H T  9 3

j. william thompson

200 pages | 5.5 × 8.5 | February 2017 
26 b&w illustrations/3 maps 
ISBN 978-0-271-07699-7  
paper: $19.95 
A Keystone Book®

The Schenley Experiment
A Social History of Pittsburgh’s First Public  
High School
Jake Oresick

“Through the happy and effective working together of us 
all, for the common good, the life and comradeship of our 
school will be helpful and wholesome and delightful. Our 
school motto well expresses the directive aims of our school 
life: ‘Enter to Learn, Go Forth to Serve.’” 

—Principal James Noble Rule, Schenley High School 

The Schenley Experiment is the story of Pittsburgh’s first public 
high school, a social incubator in a largely segregated city that 
was highly—even improbably—successful throughout its 156-year 
existence. A memorable, important work of local and educational 
history, this book is a case study of desegregation, magnet edu-
cation, and the changing nature and legacies of America’s oldest 
public schools.

THE SCHENLEY EXPERIMENT

A Socia
l H

istory of P
itt

sburgh’s Firs
t P

ublic
 High School 

JAKE O
RESIC

K

216 pages | 5.5 × 8.5 | April 2017 
42 b&w illustrations/4 maps  
ISBN 978-0-271-07833-5  
paper: $19.95 
A Keystone Book®



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

5

Gifford Pinchot
Selected Writings
Gifford Pinchot 
Edited by Char Miller

“A valuable contribution that will significantly enhance our 
knowledge and awareness of one of the nation’s leading 
intellectuals in land use. Char Miller has thoughtfully col-
lected and organized the writings that capture the ideas and 
development of arguably the most important mind in the 
American conservation tradition.”

—Brian C. Black, author of Gettysburg Contested and Crude Reality

“Despite Gifford Pinchot’s high-profile reputation as a founder 
of American conservation, most scholars have likely read 
few of his own writings. With these well-chosen documents 
from Pinchot’s own hand, Char Miller provides a window onto 
Pinchot’s thinking about rivers, soils, minerals, agriculture, for-
estry, and public stewardship of natural resources during a time 
of sweeping change.”

—Mark Harvey, author of Wilderness Forever

GIFFORD P INCHOT

EDITED BY 

C H A R  M I L L E R

232 pages | 6 × 9 | June 2017 
ISBN 978-0-271-07841-0  
cloth: $74.95 
ISBN 978-0-271-07842-7  
paper: $24.95

Hope in Hard Times
Norvelt and the Struggle for Community During the 
Great Depression
Timothy Kelly, Margaret Power, and Michael Cary

New in Paperback

“The dichotomy separating praise for and criticism against 
the local village, and its ultimate worth, comes to life in 
Hope in Hard Times.”

—A. J. Panian, Mount Pleasant Journal

“Hope in Hard Times powerfully demonstrates the importance of 
writing history from the ground up. Vivid details of everyday life 
in Norvelt are woven into a compelling narrative that illustrates 
how New Deal policies shaped and were reshaped by the home-
steaders. Variables of race, ethnicity, class, and gender—too often 
posited as if already formed—emerge from this particular time 
and place and lead to a better understanding of where to go from 
here as we consider the role of government in alleviating poverty.”

—Jane A. Juffer, Cornell University

TIMOTHY KELLY,  MARGARET POWER,  AND MICHAEL CARY

H O P E  I N  
HARD TIMES

N O R V E L T  A N D  T H E
S T R U G G L E  F O R  C O M M U N I T Y 

D U R I N G  T H E  G R E AT  D E P R E S S I O N

280 pages | 7 × 10 
42 b&w illustrations/4 maps  
ISBN 978-0-271-07467-2  
paper: $29.95



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

6

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

 Jacob Greens Revolution
radical religion and reform in a revolutionary age

s .  s c o t t  r o h r e r

’   

Jacob Green’s Revolution
Radical Religion and Reform in a Revolutionary Age
S. Scott Rohrer

New in Paperback

“In this well-written and well-argued book, Rohrer has made a 
generous contribution to prevailing understandings of religion in 
revolutionary America. . . . This book is a must read for anyone 
who hopes to understand the complex relationships between 
Christianity and the American Revolution.”

—James P. Byrd, American Historical Review

320 pages | 8 b&w illustrations/2 maps | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-06422-2 | paper: $34.95 

Dapper Dan Flood
The Controversial Life of a Congressional Power Broker
William C. Kashatus

New in Paperback

“The biography is rich in detail and provides keen insights into 
many of the national and international events that occurred 
during Flood’s long congressional career, often relating them to his 
constituents.”

—G. Terry Madonna, H-Penn

368 pages | 41 b&w illustrations/2 maps | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-06755-1 | paper: $24.95 
A Keystone Book®

Dapper
Dan FlooD h

The Controversial Life of a Congressional Power Broker

W i l l i a m  C .  K a s h a t u s

Church and Estate
Religion and Wealth in Industrial-Era Philadelphia
Thomas F. Rzeznik

New in Paperback

“Church and Estate is a valuable work for scholars interested in the 
elite of late nineteenth- and early twentieth-century Philadelphia. 
Rzeznik’s work should remind those who study the city to retain a 
sensitivity to religion and how their subjects dealt with it.”

—John H. Hepp IV, Journal of American History

304 pages | 11 b&w illustrations/1 map | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-05968-6 | paper: $32.95

T h o m a s  F .  R z e z n i k

CHURCH AND ESTATE
Rel ig ion and WealTh in  indusTR ial-eRa  Ph iladelPh ia 



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

7

Emilie Davis’s Civil War
The Diaries of a Free Black Woman in Philadelphia, 
1863–1865
Edited by Judith Giesberg 
Transcribed and annotated by  
The Memorable Days Project

“Emilie Davis’s Civil War: The Diaries of a Free Black Woman 
in Philadelphia, 1863-1865 is both an important educational 
tool and a vivid depiction of everyday life in a country at war 
to end the greatest injustice it has ever committed.”

—Hope Wabuke, The Root

“This book and its digital counterpart are priceless additions to the 
study of the northern Civil War home front.” 

—Tyler Sperrazza, Civil War Monitor

240 pages | 24 b&w illustrations | 5 × 8  
ISBN 978-0-271-06368-3 | paper: $16.95

ed ited by jud ith g iesberg and transcribed 
and annotated by the memorable days project

t h e  d i a r i e s  

o f  a  f r e e  b l a c k  w o m a n  

i n  p h i l a d e l p h i a , 

1863–1865

em i l i e  dav i s’s 
c i v i l  war

Plowshares
Protest, Performance, and Religious Identity in the 
Nuclear Age
Kristen Tobey

“This book is intense. Nuclear warheads, spilled blood, fiery 
trials, and bracing analysis fill the pages. Tobey shows how 
the Plowshares’ legendary protest actions—from direct 
monkey-wrenching to courtroom presentations—were 
boundary-making and -marking performances that reveal a 
great deal about how religious identities are constituted in 
fraught political and legal settings. Plowshares brings fresh 
and provocative insights to a host of timely issues being 
debated across religious studies, performance studies, and 
critical legal studies, among other fields.”

—Greg Johnson, author of Sacred Claims: Repatriation and Living 
Tradition

PLOWSHARES
Protest, Performance, 

and Religious Identity

in the Nuclear Age

KRISTEN TOBEY

184 pages | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-07672-0  
cloth: $69.95



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

8

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

C a r o l y n  K i t C h

Public Memory
Reclaiming the Industrial Past

Pennsylvania in Public Memory
Reclaiming the Industrial Past
Carolyn Kitch

New in Paperback

“Pennsylvania is widely known for being at the center of 
the nation’s industrial rise, and upon its fall, factories once 
devoted to the production of goods turned to issuing mem-
ories. Carolyn Kitch opens readers’ eyes to the profound, 
intriguing questions, conflicts, and implications raised by 
this move to heritage.”

—Simon J. Bronner, editor of the Encyclopedia of American Folklife

“Kitch offers up a fascinating survey of industrial historic sites and 
interpretation in this volume. Pennsylvania, deeply embedded in 
the history of industry and energy extraction, provides an excellent 
case study for her analysis. Given the vast array of sites that she 
visited, Kitch weaves together a discussion that is logically orga-
nized and clearly argued.”

—John Bloom, H-Penn

America’s Longest Run
A History of the Walnut Street Theatre
Andrew Davis

New in Paperback

Winner, 2010 Best Book on Theatre and/or Performance, American 
Theatre and Drama Society

“America’s Longest Run provides a rare opportunity to survey 
the development of an important American institution that 
has borne witness to much of the nation’s history. . . . Davis’s 
work will be a welcome addition to the library of anyone 
interested in the history of Philadelphia or the American 
theatre.”

—Aaron Tobiason, Pennsylvania History

424 pages | 44 b&w illustrations | 7 × 10  
ISBN 978-0-271-03053-1 | paper: $29.95  
A Keystone Book®

   AmericA’s Longest run

   WALnut street theAtreA History o  the
a

n
d

r
e

w
 d

a
v

i
s

272 pages | 10 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-05220-5  
paper: $24.95



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

9

Here and There
Reading Pennsylvania’s Working Landscapes
Bill Conlogue

“One can only wish that everyone loved the homes they 
were born into as much as Conlogue loves his; he renders 
Scranton and rural Wayne County with such enthusiasm 
and undying interest as to make the anthracite region 
appear rich with meaning and beauty.”

—Michael Buozis, Philadelphia Review of Books

“Conlogue uses the voices of poets to call attention to the stories 
not celebrated in the region [of northeastern Pennsylvania] to 
underscore the importance of understanding the place we call 
home. He calls attention to the darker remains of industry; rather 
than focusing on the heroic story of ‘building a new nation,’ he 
wonders how residents could ignore culm banks, mine fires and 
subsidence to remain unaffected by the physical past.”

—Sarah Piccini, Lackawanna Historical Society Journal

BILL CONLOGUE

Reading Pennsylvania ’s  Working Landscapes

BILL CONLOGUE

Staging Ground
An American Theater and Its Ghosts
Leslie Stainton

“Reading Leslie Stainton’s Staging Ground: An American 
Theater and Its Ghosts is like having a front-row seat at a 
thrilling epic drama. Stainton packs her stage with real 
characters, the famous and the infamous, and events unfold 
in a tumult of action both tragic and comic and at times 
heartbreakingly poignant. This book is great theater—
immediate, engrossing, cathartic.”

—Helen Sheehy, author of Eleonora Duse: A Biography

“Rarely does one encounter so trenchant a mix of historical detail 
(meticulously researched) and personal history (deeply felt). 
Leslie Stainton weaves the twin strands of her hometown’s Fulton 
Theatre and her lifelong engagement with drama in ways both 
delicate and deft; this is one woman’s story, but the story also of 
our long national wrangle with make-believe and truth.”

—Nicholas Delbanco, author of The Art of Youth: Crane, Carrington, 
Gershwin, and the Nature of First Acts

S T A G I N G  G R O U N D

A N  A M E R I C A N  T H E A T E R

A N D  I T S  G H O S T S

L E S L I E  S T A I N T O N

264 pages | 27 illustrations | 5.5 × 8.5  
ISBN 978-0-271-06365-2  
paper: $21.95  
A Keystone Book®

248 pages | 12 illus./2 maps | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-06081-1  
paper: $29.95



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

10

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

The Practice of Pluralism
Congregational Life and Religious Diversity in 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 1730–1820
Mark Häberlein

New in Paperback

“No other recent scholarly study provides as thorough an 
account of the diversity of religious practice in a single 
community in eighteenth- and early nineteenth-century 
America.”

—Scott Paul Gordon, Journal of Moravian History

“One of the book’s major strengths is its research. Häberlein has 
meticulously assembled biographic and economic data on a large 
portion of the pastors, deacons, elders, vestrymen, and other lay 
leaders in Lancaster during this period. This excellent book adds 
much to the understanding of religion in the early mid-Atlantic 
and the maturation of backcountry American society.”

—Steve Longenecker, The Catholic Historical Review

David Franks
Colonial Merchant
Mark Abbott Stern

New in Paperback

“The author does a commendable job of combating the 
image of Franks as a man who abandoned his inherited 
faith. . . . Stern’s ability to make sense of a complicated set 
of materials will be valuable to colonial and revolutionary 
historians of Pennsylvania.”

—Benjamin G. Scharf, Pennsylvania History

“In this gracefully written book, Mark Abbott Stern tells the story 
of a Jewish man, his Christian family, and his adopted city of 
Philadelphia during the era that led to American independence. 
David Franks: Colonial Merchant is the sweeping and illuminating 
chronicle of a businessman’s engagement with history, the grand 
intersection of personal temperament with war, westward expan-
sion, and social assimilation. Demonstrating remarkable archival 
scholarship, Stern writes with skill, sympathy, and mastery about a 
man in his times.”

—Edith B. Gelles, Stanford University

The Practice of Pluralism
Congregational Life and 

Religious Diversity in 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 

1730 1820

Mark Häberlein

-
The clash of modernity and an Amish 

buggy might be the first image that 

comes to one’s mind when imagining 

Lancaster, Pennsylvania, today. In the 

early to mid-eighteenth century, Lan-

caster stood apart as an active and reli-

giously diverse, ethnically complex, and 

bustling city. On the eve of the Ameri-

can Revolution, Lancaster’s population 

had risen to nearly 3,000 inhabitants; it 

stood as a center of commerce, indus-

try, and trade. Of course the German-

speaking population—Anabaptists as 

well as German Lutherans, Moravians, 

and German Calvinists—made up the 

majority, but about one-third were 

English-speaking Anglicans, Catholics, 

Presbyterians, Quakers, Calvinists, and 

other Christian groups. A small group 

of Jewish families also lived in Lan-

caster, though they had no synagogue. 

Carefully mining historical records and 

documents, from tax records to church 

-
membership rolls, Mark Häberlein 

confirms that religion in Lancaster 

was neither on the decline nor rapidly 

changing; rather, steady and deliber-

ate growth marked a diverse religious 

population. 

Mark Häberlein is Professor of Early 

Modern History at the University of 

Bamberg, Germany.

-

“Thorough and persuasive. 

The people of Lancaster come across 

as devoted and essentially conservative, 

supporting their churches and attached to their 

ways of worship, even if individuals among 

them occasionally changed their minds. 

Häberlein persuasively shows that the laity 

provided the true continuity of the church.” 

—Ned Landsmann, Stony Brook University

max kade german-american 
research institute series
edited by a. gregg roeber

the pennsylvania state university press
university park, pennsylvania

www.psupress.org

T
he P

ractice of P
luralism

Häberlein

-

P E N N

S T A T E

P R E S S

C
ongregational Life and R

eligious D
iversity in Lancaster, P

ennsylvania, 1730 _1820

s

s

Jacket illustration: Thomas Bewick, 

woodcut, from Thomas Hugo, Bewick’s 

Woodcuts (1870).

m a r k  a b b o t t  s t e r n

D          avid Franks, a colonial businessman in Philadelphia, was one of the most 

important figures in American Jewish history in the eighteenth century. This 

extensively researched biography illuminates not only Franks’s personal dealings, 

but also his business life. Franks was involved with Indian trade, ship design 

and building, manufacturing, international trade, land speculation, westward 

exploration, and military provisioning. This volume follows Franks from his 

beginnings in a prominent Jewish family to his trials for treason and his exile in 

the postrevolutionary period, offering a unique portrait of a forgotten American.

In this gracefully written book, Mark Abbott Stern tells the story of a Jewish man, 

his Christian family, and his adopted city of Philadelphia during the era that led 

to American independence. David Franks: Colonial Merchant is the sweeping and 

illuminating chronicle of a businessman’s engagement with history, the grand 

intersection of personal temperament with war, westward expansion, and social 

assimilation. Demonstrating remarkable archival scholarship, Stern writes with 

skill, sympathy, and mastery about a man in his times.”

 —Edith B. Gelles, Stanford University

Mark Abbott Stern’s well-written and extremely well-researched biography of 

Philadelphia merchant David Franks (1720–1793) ranks among the best works on 

early American Jews. It is also the finest study I know that clarifies the complicated 

story of army contracting during the French and Indian War and the bureaucratic 

intricacies of caring for prisoners of war during the American Revolution.”

—William A. Pencak, The Pennsylvania State University

Mark Abbott Stern is a retired engineer and amateur historian. He has devoted the 

past eleven years to studying the life of David Franks.

D
avidF

ranks
c

o
l

o
n

ia
l

 m
e

r
c

h
a

n
t

s
t

e
r

n

“

“

isbn: 978-0-271-03098-2

9 780271 030982

9 0 0 0 0

k
eysto

n
e

A Keystone Book ®

The Pennsylvania State University Press

University Park, Pennsylvania

www.psupress.org

c o l o n i a l  m e rc h a n t

David Fra nks
a

288 pages | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-07483-2  
paper: $29.95 
Max Kade German-American 
Research Institute Series

288 pages | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-03098-2  
paper: $29.95  
A Keystone Book®



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

11

Powwowing Among the Pennsylvania 
Dutch
A Traditional Medical Practice in the Modern World
David W. Kriebel

New in Paperback

“Making the subject even more fascinating is Kriebel’s 
contention that some modern powwow activists have rein-
vigorated the ancient practice as a ‘new age’ phenomenon. 
Altogether, a fascinating exploration of a novel subject.”

—Sol Puech, Bloomsbury Review

“A well-written and wonderfully enjoyable book. Part of the vol-
ume’s appeal stems from Kriebel’s integration of case studies and 
appendices that allow powwowers and their clients to speak for 
themselves.”

—Karol K. Weaver, Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography

A Time of Sifting
Mystical Marriage and the Crisis of Moravian Piety in 
the Eighteenth Century
Paul Peucker

New in Paperback

“More than just an exploration of the Sifting period, the 
book places the events of that period in wider historical con-
text. As a result, the volume offers a chance for amateur and 
professional historians alike to deepen their understanding 
of the eighteenth-century Moravian Church.”

—Heather Vacek, Moravian Magazine

“A major achievement of scholarship that reads like a mystery 
novel. Paul Peucker solves the enigma of the Sifting Time and 
shows that this controversial moment is even more interesting 
than earlier historians have assumed.”

—Scott Paul Gordon, Lehigh University

a traditional medical practice  
 in the modern world

David W. Kriebel

p o w w o w i n g 
a m o n g  t h e

Pennsylvania Dutch

A Time of SifTing

paul peucker

mystical marriage and the crisis of moravian 
piety in the eighteenth century

312 pages | 6 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-07575-4  
paper: $24.95  
Pennsylvania German History and 
Culture Series 
Co-published with the Pennsylvania 
German Society

264 pages | 10 b&w illustrations | 6 
× 9  
ISBN 978-0-271-06644-8  
paper: $24.95  
Pietist, Moravian, and Anabaptist 
Studies Series



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

12

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

Indian Paths of Pennsylvania
Paul A. W. Wallace

With the advent of European settlement, the Indian foot trails 
that laced the Pennsylvania wilderness often became bridle paths, 
wagon roads, and eventually even motor highways. Most of the 
old paths were so well situated that there was little reason to 
forsake them until the age of the automobile. That the Indians, 
taking every advantage offered by the terrain, “kept the level” so 
well among Pennsylvania’s mountains is an engineering curiosity. 
Indian Paths of Pennsylvania traces the Indian routes, reveals histor-
ical associations, and guides the motorist in following them today.

238 pages | 8.5 × 11  
ISBN 978-0-911124-39-2 | paper: $19.95 
Distributed for the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission

Foragers and Farmers of the Early and 
Middle Woodland Periods in Pennsylvania 
Edited by Paul A. Raber and Verna L. Cowin

These essays reflect a range of recent thought and research on 
what Paul Raber describes as one of the most “enigmatic periods 
of Pennsylvania’s prehistory.” The essays represent a variety of 
viewpoints and approaches to the period, from the site-specific 
to the synthetic, and they include evidence from all parts of the 
commonwealth. 

142 pages | 27 b&w illustrations | 8.25 × 11  
ISBN 978-0-89271-109-3 | paper: $24.95  
Recent Research in Pennsylvania Archaeology Series 
Distributed for the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission

Indians in Pennsylvania
Paul A. W. Wallace

This classic study of the history of Pennsylvania’s Indians, from the 
time of the European contact forward, was originally published in 
1961. This second edition has been revised and updated to incor-
porate more modern content while keeping Wallace’s classic voice 
and unique perspective. The volume explores customs, governance, 
belief systems, conflict, migration, and policy, among many other 
topics. Sympathetic and balanced, this book has long been consid-
ered one of the best books on the Indian peoples of Pennsylvania.

212 pages | 25 b&w illustrations/6 maps | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-89271-017-1 | paper: $14.95  
Distributed for the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

13

First Pennsylvanians
The Archaeology of Native Americans in Pennsylvania
Kurt W. Carr, and Roger W. Moeller

“Going beyond typology, this book humanizes the people 
who lived in Pennsylvania’s past and the archaeologists who 
study them. It is up-to-date and useful for college students.”

—Renata B. Wolynec, Edinboro University

“Finally, an accessible and profusely illustrated account of 
Pennsylvania’s past that will be useful to students in high school 
and introductory college courses as well as to the many modern 
Pennsylvanians who are curious about the people who were here 
before us. Carr and Moeller share their extensive knowledge while 
punctuating the archaeological story with first-person vignettes 
and the voices of other archaeologists describing their passion for 
the field. I look forward to using this book as a resource in working 
with the public and in my undergraduate teaching.”

—Sarah Neusius, Indiana University of Pennsylvania, author of 
Seeking Our Past: An Introduction to North American Archaeology

The ArchAeology 
of NATive AmericANs 

iN PeNNsylvANiA

Kurt W. carr

roger W. moeller

First Pennsylvanians

First Pennsylvanians
The ArchAeo

lo
g

y o
f N

ATive Am
ericAN

s iN
 PeN

N
sylvAN

iA

®

256 pages | 8.25 × 11  
124 color/120 b&w illustrations 
ISBN 978-0-89271-150-5  
paper: $29.95 sh  
Distributed for the Pennsylvania 
Historical and Museum Commission

The Nature and Pace of Change in 
American Indian Cultures
Pennsylvania, 4000 to 3000 BP
Edited by R. Michael Stewart,  
Kurt W. Carr, and Paul A. Raber

“An essential read for anyone researching the Transitional 
Archaic Period in Pennsylvania and a useful resource for all 
archaeologists studying the end of the Archaic period in 
Eastern North America.”

—Justin M. Reamer, Midcontinental Journal of Archaeology

“A true synthesis of the most recent and cutting-edge interpreta-
tions of this enigmatic time period to date. Perhaps what is most 
impressive about this volume, however, is how the information 
is clearly embedded in archaeological, environmental, and tech-
nological contexts. It truly fills a gap in our understanding of the 
archaeological record.”

—William Schindler, Washington College

p e n n s y l v a n i a ,  4 0 0 0  t o  3 0 0 0  b p

the 

nature and pace 

of change 

in 

american 

indian cultures

Edited by 

r. michael stewart, kurt w. carr, 

and paul a. raber

n n

152 pages | 18 illustrations | 8.5 × 11  
ISBN 978-0-271-07095-7  
paper: $24.95  
Recent Research in Pennsylvania 
Archaeology Series



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

14

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

Soldiers to Governors 
Pennsylvania’s Civil War Veterans Who Became  
State Leaders
Richard C. Saylor

Winner, 2011 Award of Merit, American Association for State and  
Local History

Six of Pennsylvania’s first eight post–Civil War governors were vet-
erans of the American Civil War. Even though these individuals rose 
to great political power, they did not forget their combat memories 
or neglect their old military comrades. Soldiers to Governors relates 
their experiences and offers a visual celebration of the Pennsylvania 
Historical and Museum Commission’s Civil War collections. 

196 pages | 199 color illustrations | 8.5 × 11  
ISBN 978-0-89271-134-5 | cloth: $59.95 
Distributed for the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission

J. Horace McFarland
A Thorn for Beauty
Ernest Morrison

As Ernest Morrison compellingly reveals, J. Horace McFarland’s 
greatness lay in the form of his unique skills in campaign planning 
and consensus building, and, at his core, in a profound integrity. 
Morrison’s scholarship and enthusiasm for his subject combine to 
create a vivid account of one whose crucial role in early conserva-
tion and environmental history has until now been almost forgotten. 

416 pages | 48 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-89271-063-8 | cloth: $19.95 
Distributed for the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission

Susquehanna’s Indians
Barry C. Kent

Susquehanna’s Indians is an exhaustive historical and archae-
ological study of the Susquehannock and other Indians of the 
Susquehanna Valley from 1450 to 1750 C.E. Widely accessible for 
specialists and nonspecialists alike, the book provides the reader 
with a background about techniques used to date the events, a 
summary of the cultural characteristics of this group over time, 
and an extensive discussion of archaeological findings matched 
alongside what is known in the written historical record. 

466 pages | 112 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-89271-024-9 | paper: $24.95  
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission Anthropological Series 
Distributed for the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission



new
 titles

Pennsylvania 2017

15

Voices of the Knox Mine Disaster 
Stories, Remembrances, and Reflections on the 
Anthracite Coal Industry’s Last Major Catastrophe, 
January 22, 1959
Robert P. Wolensky, Kenneth C. Wolensky,  
and Nicole H. Wolensky

Relive the drama of the Knox Mine Disaster of January 22, 1959, 
through the voices of survivors, the victims’ families, contempo-
rary newspaper accounts, and the literature and music generated 
by the tragedy. Read the poignant and often shocking first-person 
accounts of those who lived through one of the most devastating 
disasters in American mining history. This companion volume to 
the best-selling book The Knox Mine Disaster, published in 1999 by 
the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, also offers 
a detailed study on how the citizens of northeastern Pennsylvania 
have memorialized and remembered the last major catastrophe 
to strike Pennsylvania’s anthracite industry.

280 pages | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-89271-114-7  
paper: $21.95 
Distributed for the Pennsylvania 
Historical and Museum Commission

The Knox Mine Disaster, January 22, 1959
The Final Years of the Northern Anthracite Industry 
and the Effort to Rebuild a Regional Economy
Robert P. Wolensky, Kenneth C. Wolensky,  
and Nicole H. Wolensky

“We are in debt to the Wolenskys for their hard-hitting 
exposé of the causes and consequences of the Knox Mine 
Disaster. . . . Certainly there are individual villains in the tale, 
but the larger picture offers the important lesson to take 
from this account. The competitive pressures generated in 
an industry in decline led to corrupt and ruthless practices 
that took the lives of innocent miners and delivered a death 
blow to the industry on which the economy of the Wyoming 
Valley was built. It is a story the authors remind us that we 
can ill afford to forget.”

—Thomas Dublin, Pennsylvania History

The Knox Mine Disaster is much more than a history of an acci-
dent—or an industry, for that matter. Because the book draws on 
the recollections of miners and their families, industry officials, 
and individuals involved in the legal aftermath of the disaster, it is 
an epic drama that is as spellbinding as it is sensational. 

182 pages | 6 × 9  
ISBN 978-0-89271-081-2  
paper: $17.95  
Distributed for the Pennsylvania 
Historical and Museum Commission



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

16

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

The STory of 
JohnSTown

J. J. McLaurin

Its early Settlement, rise and 
Progress, Industrial Growth, and 

Appalling flood on May 31st, 1889

The bible in iron
 or    

Henry C. Mercer

The Pictured Stoves and 
Stove Plates of the 

Pennsylvania Germans

history, manners, and 
customs of the indian 

nations who once 
inhabited pennsylvania 

and the 
neighboring states

John Gottlieb Ernestus Heckeweldere

Some PennSylvania 
Women During the War 

of the revolution 

William Henry Egle

old times 
in 

oildom

George W. Brown

The Passenger Pigeon 
in Pennsylvania

John C. French

its remarkable history, habits and extinction, 
with interesting side lights on the Folk and 

Forest lore of the alleghenian region of 
the old Keystone state

Old Times in Oildom
George W. Brown

Old Times in Oildom, published in 1911 
by the Derrick Publishing Company 
of Oil City, Pennsylvania, contains the 
memoirs and stories of George W. 
Brown, who was deeply involved in 
the oil business in Pennsylvania in the 
late nineteenth and early twentieth 
centuries.
256 pages | 44 b&w illustrations | 5.5 × 8.5 | 1912
ISBN 978-0-271-06699-8 | paper: $20.95 

Some Pennsylvania Women 
During the War of the 
Revolution
William Henry Egle

Some Pennsylvania Women During 
the War of the Revolution presents 
biographical sketches of almost 
seventy women who supported the 
American Revolution and the soldiers 
at Valley Forge, noting their lives, family 
history, character.
212 pages | 5 × 8 | 1898
ISBN 978-0-271-06540-3 | paper: $24.95 

The Passenger Pigeon in 
Pennsylvania
Its Remarkable History, Habits and 
Extinction, with Interesting Side 
Lights on the Folk and Forest Lore 
of the Alleghenian Region of the 
Old Keystone State
John C. French

The Passenger Pigeon in Pennsylvania 
appeared just five years after the 
bird’s extinction worldwide. The work 
explores folklore and legends sur-
rounding the bird.
320 pages | 28 b&w illustrations | 5.5 × 8.5 | 1919
ISBN 978-0-271-06195-5 | paper: $24.95 

History, Manners, and Customs 
of the Indian Nations Who Once 
Inhabited Pennsylvania and the 
Neighbouring States
John Gottlieb Ernestus 
Heckewelder

History, Manners, and Customs of the 
Indian Nations provides an account 
of tribes in the mid-Atlantic region, 
looking at their history and relations 
with other tribes and settlers, as well 
as their government and politics, edu-
cation, language, social institutions, 
dress, food, and other customs.
472 pages | 5.5 × 8.5 | 1876
ISBN 978-0-271-06701-8 | paper: $32.95 

The Story of Johnstown
Its Early Settlement, Rise and 
Progress, Industrial Growth, and 
Appalling Flood on May 31st, 1889
J. J. McLaurin

The Story of Johnstown, published just a 
year after the devastating Johnstown 
flood of May 1889, is considered by 
many to be one of the best contempo-
rary journalistic accounts of the flood.
378 pages | 19 illustrations | 7.5 × 9.25 | 1890
ISBN 978-0-271-06452-9 | paper: $28.95 

The Bible in Iron;
or, The Pictured Stoves and 
Stove Plates of The Pennsylvania 
Germans
Henry C. Mercer

The Bible in Iron is a richly illustrated 
book published in 1914 that docu-
ments and studies cast-iron stoves of 
Pennsylvania German origin.
182 pages | 236 illustrations | 7.5 × 9.25 | 1914
ISBN 978-0-271-06453-6 | paper: $24.95 



17

m
etalm

ark books
Pennsylvania 2017

Pennsylvania 
RailROaD 

William B. Sipes

its Origins, Construction, Condition, 
and Connections

Pioneer Life, or 
ThirTy years a hunTer

Philip Tome

Being scenes and adventures in the 
Life of Philip Tome

wolf days 
in 

pennsylvania

Henry W. Shoemaker

Tales of The 
Bald eagle MounTains 

in 
CenTral Pennsylvania 

Henry W. Shoemaker

The 
german pieTisTs 

of 
provincial 

pennsylvania

Julius F. Sachse

the indian steps
and Other pennsylvania 

Mountain stories

Henry W. Shoemaker

The German Pietists of 
Provincial Pennsylvania
Julius F. Sachse

The German Pietists of Provincial 
Pennsylvania narrates the history of 
the early Germans of various sects 
and congregations who settled in 
Pennsylvania starting at the end of the 
seventeenth century, with a particular 
focus on a group of German Pietist 
mystics who emigrated to America in 
1694 to pursue the freedom to prac-
tice their religion.
568 pages | 229 illustrations | 5.5 × 8.5 | 1895
ISBN 978-0-271-06700-1 | paper: $37.95

Tales of the Bald Eagle 
Mountains in Central 
Pennsylvania
Henry W. Shoemaker

Tales of the Bald Eagle Mountains 
in Central Pennsylvania, originally 
published in 1912 by the Bright 
Printing Company, was the fourth of 
Henry Shoemaker’s many published 
volumes of fantastical tales about 
Pennsylvania’s folklore and wildlife
510 pages | 5 × 8 | 1912
ISBN 978-0-271-06539-7 | paper: $38.95 

The Indian Steps
And Other Pennsylvania Mountain 
Stories
Henry W. Shoemaker

This early Shoemaker collection of lit-
erary folklore paints a colorful picture 
of the natural landscape, folklore, and 
society of Central Pennsylvania, which 
Henry Shoemaker held dear.
448 pages | 9 b&w illustrations | 5 × 8 | 1912
ISBN 978-0-271-06366-9 | paper: $34.95 

Wolf Days in Pennsylvania
Henry W. Shoemaker

Originally published in 1914 by 
the Tribune Press, Wolf Days in 
Pennsylvania preserves the fascinating 
history of Pennsylvania’s lost wolves 
and their hunters, which was already 
becoming the stuff of folklore and 
myth during Shoemaker’s lifetime at 
the turn of the twentieth century.
130 pages | 22 b&w illustrations | 5 × 8 | 1914
ISBN 978-0-271-06698-1 | paper: $15.95 

Pennsylvania Railroad
Its Origins, Construction, 
Condition, and Connections
William B. Sipes

In Pennsylvania Railroad, William Sipes 
provides a detailed history of the 
railroad, its construction, its manage-
ment, and its various lines and their 
stations, starting with the first exper-
imental track laid down in 1809 in 
Delaware County and continuing with 
the railroad’s westward expansion 
across the state. 
294 pages | 7.5 × 9.25 | 1875
ISBN 978-0-271-06541-0 | paper: $29.95 

Pioneer Life; or, Thirty Years a 
Hunter
Being Scenes and Adventures in 
the Life of Philip Tome
Philip Tome

In Pioneer Life, Philip Tome tells color-
ful (and mostly true) tales about his 
hunting exploits in the Pennsylvania 
wilderness, as he tracked elk, wolves, 
bears, panthers, foxes, and other large 
animals through the state’s north-cen-
tral mountains, earning wide renown 
among his contemporaries.
190 pages | 5.5 × 8.5 | 1928
ISBN 978-0-271-06542-7 | paper: $24.95 



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

18

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

The Nittany Lion
Jackie R. Esposito and Steven L. Herb

Foreword by Joe and Sue Paterno

A N  I L L U S T R A T E D  T A L E

UCream
Ice

The Story of the Nation’s Most Successful 
Collegiate Creamery

Lee Stout

Ice Cream U: The Story of the Nation’s 
Most Successful Collegiate Creamery

Penn State is famous for many accomplishments, 
beautiful campuses, outstanding faculty and 
students, successful alumni, and much more. This 
book concentrates on one of its most popular 
achievements—the Creamery—and how it has 
become one of Penn State’s great success stories.

From a modest start, the Creamery gradually 
developed its service to state and nation, and it is now 
an internationally respected center for education and 
research. Those who have attended or just plain love 
Penn State consider the Creamery to be one of their 
happiest memories of the University.  

Among college- and university-operated creameries 
nationally, Berkey Creamery has emerged as the most 
successful over the years. Its popularity continues to 
grow as fast as the list of its many ice cream flavors, 
including Peachy Paterno, named for a football coach 
whose name may be familiar, and Keeney Beany, 
named for one of the key faculty members responsible 
for the success of the Creamery. 

Author Lee Stout, a Penn Stater for more than forty 
years (and a one-time Good Humor man), tells the 
Creamery’s story with fondness and pride. He weaves 
together stories of the Creamery and Pennsylvania’s 
agricultural past with a light-hearted look at our 
long love affair with milk products and ice cream in 
particular. Stout uses the skills he has gathered over a 
lifetime of researching, writing, and archiving to paint 
a picture of how the Creamery fits into the history of 
dairy products in Pennsylvania—and to try to answer 
the question of why Creamery ice cream holds such a 
special place in the hearts of Penn Staters. 

“This was research I could  ‘sink my teeth into’ and 
I hope the result for readers brings back both fond 
memories and a hunger for another taste of Creamery 
ice cream,” Stout says. “Save a cone for me!”

About the Author

Lee Stout earned two degrees in history from Penn 
State, a B.A. in 1969 and an M.A. in 1972, and a 
master of library science from Pitt in 1974. He spent 
twenty-seven years as 
Penn State University 
Archivist and from 2001 
until his retirement in 
2007 was head of Public 
Services and Outreach 
for Special Collections in 
the University Libraries. 
Lee has been writing and 
presenting information 
to the public about Penn 
State and local history for 
more than two decades.  
He also has been a teacher, 
consultant, and author of 
works on archival topics. Lee is past-president and 
a Fellow of the Society of American Archivists and 
a member of both the Pennsylvania State Historical 
Records Advisory Board and the U.S. National 
Historical Publications and Records Commission.

Lee Stout

ISBN: 978-0-615-24780-9

9 780615 247809

90000

Sto
u

t      Ice
 C

re
a
m

 U
       the Story of the N

ation’s M
ost Successful Collegiate Cream

ery

Front cover photo: © michael black | BLACK SUN ®
Back cover photo and photo of author: Fredric L. Weber 

Penn State University Libraries
University Park, Pennsylvania
www.libraries.psu.edu

PeN
N

 STaTe
U

N
iverSiTy

LibrarieS

$19.95

LIB08172cover&flaps_120808.indd   1 01/05/2009   14:22:57

T
H

E
 P

E
R

F
E

C
T

 S
E

A
S

O
N

PEN N
STATE
PRESS

H
o

w
 P

e
n

n
 S

ta
te

 C
a

m
e

 to
 S

to
p

 a
 H

u
rric

a
n

e
 a

n
d

 W
in

 a
 N

a
tio

n
a

l F
o

o
tb

a
ll C

h
a

m
p

io
n

sh
ip

M
IS

S
A

N
E

L
L

I

 

 
 

An engaging story about the people involved and the events leading into one of the most 

exciting games in college football history.” 

                            —Joe Paterno

Jan. 2, 1987. It is at once the most profound and significant day of the nearly 15,000 Joe 

Paterno has spent as Penn State’s football coach. On that night, in the spotlit Arizona desert, 

Paterno’s Nittany Lions defeated Miami in a national championship matchup whose contrasts 

were as vivid as the personalities involved. In The Perfect Season, Mike Missanelli carefully 

dissects and re-creates this memorable game, one that would serve as a perfect little morality 

play, a showcase for all that was right and wrong with college football.” 

        —Frank Fitzpatrick, author of The Lion in Autumn

A poignant look back at that colorful bunch that went unbeaten in the regular season and then 

whipped favored Miami in the Fiesta Bowl. Nobody who heard Missanelli’s barbed-wire sarcasm 

when he was a regular on WIP ever described him as warm and fuzzy, but the best parts of his 

book are the chapters where he visits with ex-players and their families.”

—Stan Hochman, Philadelphia Daily News

Missanelli brings to life the 1986 national football championship season, with a great account of 

the Nittany Lion victory over the combat fatigue–clad Miami Hurricanes. The Foreword by D. J. 

Dozier is a delight, as are various vignettes of the participants such as Jerry Sandusky, Shane 

Conlan, Bob White, and the unfortunate-in-life John Bruno.”

—Ronald A. Smith, author of Big-Time Football at Harvard, 1905

It’s been 20 years since that night in the Arizona desert when Penn State and Miami clashed in 

a battle of football and philosophy in the Fiesta Bowl. It was the last national championship for 

Penn State, won in dramatic fashion with a goal-line interception in the final seconds to preserve 

a 14-10 win. It was, in the eyes of many, the zenith of the program. And many of the players, now 

middle-aged fathers, remain icons in the history of the sport at Penn State.

Mike Missanelli does a masterful job of re-creating the game, reconnecting with the key play-

ers for both teams, and rekindles fond memories of a night when no star in the college football 

galaxy shined brighter than Penn State’s.” 

—Ron Bracken, Centre Daily Times

M. G. Missanelli, Penn State Class of 1977, is a well-known media personality in Philadelphia who 

has worked for more than twenty-five years in the area of sports journalism. He is also a 1986 

graduate of the Delaware Law School of Widener University and is a licensed attorney. Currently, 

he teaches a class on sports and entertainment law at St. Joseph’s University in Philadelphia.

A Keystone Book®

The Pennsylvania State University Press

University Park, Pennsylvania 

www.psupress.org 

Cover photograph: Joe Bodkin

“

“

“

“

“

ISBN: 978-0-271-03283-2

9 780271 032832

9 0 0 0 0

Bill Russell has been giving mush-
room workshops, walks, and talks 
since 1960. In 1992 he developed 
unique mushroom cultivation 
methods that resulted in his busi-
ness, Mushroom Kingdom Labo-
ratories, which specializes in the 
commercial propagation of wild 
mushrooms. Founder and past 
president of the Central Pennsylva-
nia Mushroom Society, Russell is a 
longtime resident of State College, 
Pennsylvania. 

cover  illustrations: Collybia jelly, horn 
of plenty, turkey tail, larch slippery jack (front, 
clockwise from top left); blusher (front flap); fly 
mushroom, Caesar’s mushroom, glistening inky 
cap, winter chanterelle (back, from top to bottom).
Photos by Bill Russell; photo of Caesar’s  
mushroom by Joey Korn.

Field Guide to 
Wild Mushrooms  
of Pennsylvania and the 

Mid-Atlantic

Bill Russell

“This small and convivial 
volume is packed with 
stories, lore, reminis-
cences, humor, and, best 
of all, practical advice. If 
you want to collect mush-
rooms—for the table, or 
simply to learn about these 
fascinating life forms—
this book is indispensable.”

—Charles Fergus, author of 
Wildlife of Pennsylvania and 
Common Edible and Poisonous 
Mushrooms of the Northeast

the pennsylvania state university press
university park, pennsylvania
www.psupress.org

p e n n
state
press

Suited to both the novice 
and the experienced mush-
room hunter, this book 
helps the reader identify 

mushrooms with the use of illustra-
tions, descriptions, and environmental 
observations. Bill Russell’s fifty years 
of experience in hunting, studying, and 
teaching about wild mushrooms have 
been carefully distilled into this easy- 
to-use and well-designed guide. The 
book is divided into the four seasons, 
each with its distinctive mushroom 
offerings. Each mushroom section in-
cludes a detailed description, informa-
tion about the mushroom’s biology, tips 
on where the mushroom is most likely 
to be found, and a short “nutshell” de-
scription for quick reference. The book 
also includes color photographs of each 
of the mushrooms described.

Russell’s Field Guide to Wild Mushrooms 
of Pennsylvania and the Mid-Atlantic 
shows the reader not only how to 
identify the most common mushrooms 
found in the region but also how to 
avoid common copycats—and what to 
do with the mushrooms once they’re 
identified and harvested. With both 
color illustrations and insightful de-
scriptions of one hundred of the area’s 
most common mushrooms, this field 
guide is an invaluable reference for the 
curious hiker, the amateur biologist, or 
the adventurous chef.

Russell 
   Field G

uide to W
ild M

ushroom
s of Pennsylvania and the M

id-Atlantic

A Keystone Book ™

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

½

½

½

½

½

½

½

½

½

¼

¾

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¼

¾

¾

¾

¾

¾

¾

¾

¾

isbn 0-271-02891-2ISBN 0-271-02891-2

9 7 8 0 2 7 1 0 2 8 9 1 0

9 0 0 0 0

a h i s t o r y of  
the c o m m o n w e a lt h

e d i t e d  b y

Randall M. Miller 

and William Pencak

Down theSusquehanna to theChesapeake
j a c k  b r u b a k e r

As the largest river on the East Coast

of the United States, the Susquehanna River is the

indispensable tributary of the Chesapeake Bay, the

nation’s largest estuary. Gathering strength from

thousands of streams along its 444-mile journey, the

river delivers half of the freshwater the bay requires

to maintain its ecological balance.

Down the Susquehanna to the Chesapeake traces the

course of the Susquehanna through New York,

Pennsylvania, and Maryland to the bay. Fifty-six

short chapters discuss key locations along the route

and how the river changes from sources to sea. These

chapters also look at how natural resources influ-

ence, and in some ways shape, the lives of the people

and their communities.

Along the river tour, Jack Brubaker examines the

natural and human history of the Susquehanna,

exploring how the river has been used and abused, as

well as its current condition and future prospects. He

explains how the unusually shallow, rocky river has

substantially altered its drainage pattern over geolog-

ic time and how it continues to cut channels while

erasing and creating islands.

For generations the Susquehanna has run through

the daily lives of the riverside residents, providing

water to drink and a place to pump sewage. Floods

have humbled those who chose to live close to the

c o n t i n u e d  f r o m  f r o n t  f l a p

Down theSusquehanna to theChesapeake

T h e P E N N S Y L V A N I A  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  P R E S S  |  U n i v e r s i t y  P a r k ,  P e n n s y l v a n i a |  w w w . p s u p r e s s . o r g

a  k e y s t o n e  b o o k

P E N N

S T A T E

P R E S S

b
r

u
b

a
k

e
r

D
o

w
n

 t
h

e
S

u
sq

u
eh

a
n

n
a

t
o

 t
h

e
C

h
esa

p
ea

ke

river’s edge, and droughts have fretted farmers. A

vibrant fishery has provided sustenance and recre-

ation for hundreds of thousands.

The Iroquois and the Susquehannocks reluctantly

yielded the river to white settlers in the seventeenth

and eighteenth centuries, when the Susquehanna

defined the American frontier. Coal mining, 

lumbering, and hydroelectric and nuclear energy

production polluted the water and nearly ruined 

the landscape beyond hope in the nineteenth and

twentieth centuries. Hope returned in the latter part

of the last century as the people of the Susquehanna

watershed began restoration efforts.

With the aid of more than 70 maps and illustrations,

Down the Susquehanna to the Chesapeake provides a

bold new look at a dynamic old river. This powerful

journey brings alive the Susquehanna, its history, and

the colorful personalities who live along its banks.

Jack Brubaker is a columnist for the Lancaster New

Era. His previous books include The Last Capital:

Danville, Virginia, and the Final Days of the

Confederacy (1979; 1996) and Hullabaloo Nevonia: 

An Anecdotal History of Student Life at Franklin and

Marshall College (1987).

Jacket Illustrations:  Front cover: Martha Mifflin standing on
Chickies Rock, south of Marietta, photographed by her cousin, the
painter-poet Lloyd Mifflin of Columbia. (Courtesy Lamar Libhart,
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.) Back cover: Low water at Harrisburg about
1900. (Courtesy Historical Society of Dauphin County—The John
Harris/Simon Cameron Mansion Museum, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.)

ISBN 0-271-02184-5

,!7IA2H1-acbied!:t;K;k;K;k

Pennsylvania
A History of the Commonwealth
Edited by Randall M. Miller and 
William A. Pencak

“A new history that inspires readers 
to uncover their own stories. . . . This 
thoroughly enjoyable work will appeal 
to both lay readers and specialists.” 

—Charles L. Lumpkins, Library Journal
712 pages | 9 × 10.25 | 2002
36 color/435 b&w illustrations/28 maps  
ISBN 978-0-271-02214-7 | paper: $47.95
A Keystone Book® 
Co-published with the Pennsylvania Historical 
and Museum Commission

Field Guide to Wild Mushrooms 
of Pennsylvania and the Mid-
Atlantic
Bill Russell

“This excellent guide to mushrooms 
will be useful far beyond the region 
in the title. Overall, a delightful 
treatment.” 

—D. L. Richter, Choice
248 pages | 4.5 × 9 | 2006
101 color/4 b&w illustrations/1 map
ISBN 978-0-271-02891-0 | paper: $26.95
A Keystone Book®

Down the Susquehanna to the 
Chesapeake
Jack Brubaker

“Brubaker’s meticulous and loving 
description of the river should do 
much to heighten our appreciation 
of this secret treasure. . . . University-
press publishing at its absolute best.”  

—Jonathan Yardley, Washington Post 
Book World
288 pages | 63 b&w illus./9 maps | 10 × 8 | 2002
ISBN 978-0-271-02336-6 | paper: $37.95 
A Keystone Book®

The Perfect Season
How Penn State Came to Stop a 
Hurricane and Win a National 
Football Championship
M. G. Missanelli

“Missanelli brings to life the 1986 
national football championship 
season, with a great account of the 
Nittany Lion victory over the combat 
fatigue–clad Miami Hurricanes.” 

—Ronald A. Smith, author of Big-Time 
Football at Harvard, 1905
232 pages | 28 b&w illustrations | 7 × 10 | 2007
ISBN 978-0-271-03283-2 | paper: $21.95
A Keystone Book®

The Nittany Lion
An Illustrated Tale
Jackie R. Esposito and  
Steven L. Herb

A vibrant pictorial history of the 
famous symbol of Penn State 
University.
288 pages | 8.5 × 11 | 1997
26 color/238 b&w illustrations 
ISBN 978-0-271-02115-7 | paper: $39.95

Ice Cream U
The Story of the Nation’s Most 
Successful Collegiate Creamery
Lee Stout

Author and historian Lee Stout weaves 
together stories of Penn State’s Berkey 
Creamery and Pennsylvania’s agri-
cultural past with a lighthearted and 
enlightening look at our enduring love 
affair with ice cream.
72 pages | 41 color/60 b&w illus. | 12 × 9 | 2009
ISBN 978-0-615-24780-9 | cloth: $19.95 



19

essential backlist
Pennsylvania 2017

hoofbeats of humility in a postmodern world

donald b. kraybill and james p. hurd

Horse-and-Buggy mennonites

“This is the first comprehensive work on Old Order Mennonite life and culture. 
With this book Kraybill and Hurd provide not only the first such study, but a 
first-rate one. Authoritative and accessible, Horse-and-Buggy Mennonites offers 
rich detail and illuminating comparative analysis. Especially insightful is the au-
thors’ exploration of the connections between mobility and identity.” 

—steven m. nolt, goshen college

On a May Sunday in 1927, progress and tradition collided at the Groff-
dale Old Order Mennonite Church in eastern Pennsylvania when half the con-
gregation shunned the cup of wine offered by Bishop Moses Horning. The boy-
cott of this holiest of Mennonite customs was in direct response to Horning’s 
decision to endorse the automobile after years of debate within the church. The 
resulting schism over opposing views of technology produced the group known 
as the Wenger Mennonites. 

In this first-of-its-kind study of the Wenger Mennonites, Kraybill and Hurd—
a sociologist and an anthropologist—use cultural analysis to interpret the 
Wengers both in and outside Pennsylvania. They systematically compare the 
Wengers with other Mennonite groups as well as with the Amish, showing how 
relationships with these other groups have had a powerful impact on shaping the 
identity of the Wenger Mennonites in the Anabaptist world. 

Donald B. Kraybill is Distinguished 
Professor and Senior Fellow at Eliza-
bethtown College’s Young Center for 
Anabaptist and Pietist Studies. He 
is a nationally recognized scholar on 
Anabaptist groups and has written, co-
authored, or edited numerous books 
including The Riddle of Amish Culture 
(1989; rev. ed. 2001) and Amish Enter-
prise: From Plows to Profits (1995; rev. 
ed. 2004).

James P. Hurd is Chair of the Depart-
ment of Anthropology and Sociology 
at Bethel University. An anthropolo-
gist by training, he has done fieldwork 
in Venezuela, Nicaragua, and rural 
Pennsylvania.

X

pennsylvania german history and culture series

ISBN 0-271-02866-1

9 7 8 0 2 7 1 0 2 8 6 6 8

9 0 0 0 0
isbn 0-271-02866-1the pennsylvania state university press

university park, pennsylvania
www.psupress.org

Front cover photo by Dennis Hughes

p e n n
state
press

kraybill 
and hurd

hoofbeats of hum
ility in a postm

odern world
H

orse-and-Buggy m
en

n
on

ites

The Ephrata Cloister was a community of radical

Pietist Germans founded by Georg Conrad Beissel

(1691–1768), a charismatic mystic who had been a

journeyman baker in Europe. In 1720 he and a few

companions sought a new life in William Penn’s

land of religious freedom, eventually settling on the

banks of the Cocalico Creek in what is now

Lancaster County. They called their community

“Ephrata,” after the Hebrew name for the area

around Bethlehem. Voices of the Turtledoves is a

fascinating look at the sacred world that flourished

at Ephrata.

At its height in the 1760s, the community at

Ephrata probably numbered more than two hundred

members. Celibate brothers and sisters were divided

into two separate but cooperative orders, jointly

called the Solitary, that followed a rule of ascetic

devotion. A third order, the Householders, consisted

of families that worshipped with the brothers and

sisters and contributed to the communal economy.

Jeff Bach is the first to draw extensively on

Ephrata’s manuscript resources and on recent

archaeological investigations (conducted annually

since 1994) to present an overarching look at the

community. He concludes that the key to under-

standing all the various aspects of life at Ephrata—

its architecture, manuscript art, and social organiza-

tion—is the religious thought of Beissel and his co-

leaders. In Ephrata’s devotional literature, the

turtledove appears as a metaphor for a faithful

spouse, representing the desire of Ephrata members

to be joined faithfully to Christ. Voices of the Turtle-

doves allows various Ephrata members to speak

through their writings and provides an important

key to understanding their symbolic religious

community.

Today, Ephrata is one of Pennsylvania’s premier

tourist destinations, located near the heart of Amish

country. Visitors are drawn to its magnificent

buildings and idyllic setting and imagine a lost

oasis of peace and contemplation. Voices of the

Turtledoves will appeal to anyone who has visited

or is planning a visit to Ephrata. Based on

impeccable research, it will also interest students

of history, religion, and the communal societies of

colonial America.

Voices of the Turtledoves is part of the Pennsylvania

German History and Culture Series published in

cooperation with the Pennsylvania German Society,

founded in 1891. The series is a continuation of the

Society’s annual volumes on Pennsylvania German

heritage and includes coverage of such topics as

history, religion, folklore, literature, and the arts.

J E F F  B A C H  is Associate Professor of Brethren

and Historical Studies at Bethany Theological

Seminary. During the summer of 1995, he served as

Scholar in Residence at the Ephrata Cloister.

P E N N
S TAT E
P R E S S

continued on back flap

continued from front flap

Voices of the
Turtledoves

The Sacred World of Ephrata

V
oices of the Turtledoves

j e f f  b a c h

b a c h

The S
acred W

orld of Ephrata

“ Voices of the Turtledoves offers the first satisfying explanation of the Ephrata

Cloister. There have been scores of books and hundreds of articles attempting

to portray this fascinating yet mystifying religious complex, but none until

now has succeeded in uncovering the basic ideology and motivation of its

founder, Conrad Beissel, and its several hundred members. The great contri-

bution of Voices of the Turtledoves is that the jargon is deciphered, the esoteric

subjects explained, and the arcane imagery described for modern readers.”

                                               —Donald F. Durnbaugh, Juniata College

the pennsylvania german society

www.pgs.org

Published in Germany by Vandenhoeck & Ruprecht

as part of the Studies on the History of Pietism Series

on behalf of the Historische Kommission zur Erforschung des Pietismus

www.vandenhoeck-ruprecht.de

the pennsylvania state university press

university park, pennsylvania

www.psupress.org

,!7IA2H1-accfaf!:t;K;k;K;k
ISBN 0-271-02250-7

Jacket illustrations: Front: Peniel (Saal) and Saron
(courtesy of Pennsylvania Historical and Museum
Commission, Ephrata Cloister; photo by Craig A. Benner).
Back: Sisters in habits pictured among flowers in a
songbook prepared for Mother Maria Eicher (courtesy of
Guy Oldham, London).

Valleythe

W A Y N E  B O D L E

Forge
C I V I L I A N S

A N D

S O L D I E R S  

I N  W A R

interW

Set  Up 
R U n n i n g

J o h n  W .  o r r

t h e  l i f e  o f  a 

p e n n S y l v a n i a 

r a i l r o a d
e n g i n e m a n 

1 9 0 4 – 1 9 4 9

a  K e y S t o n e  B o o K

The Pennsylvania State University Press
University Park, Pennsylvania
www.psu.edu/psupress

r a i l r o a d  H i s t o r y / B i o g r a p h y

Rather than a glamorized, rosy look at the days of steam, the accounts of O.P. and 
John reveal railroading as seen through the eyes of those who handled and lived 
with the railroad day after day. . . . Set Up Running is a must-read for the Pennsy 
fan, and a truly rare treasure for those wanting to know the lives of the men who 
truly kept American steam locomotives running.” 
			   —Alexander	D.	Mitchell	IV, Railfan and Railroad

For students of the Pennsylvania Railroad, Orr  provides an interesting perspective 
with his view from the cab. . . . the level of detail is incredible as Orr successfully 
tempers the romance with the reality of an engineman’s life.” 
				    	—Robert	M.	Blackson,	Railroad History

The cumulative effect is an extended meditation on a lost world of rugged, single-
minded men—almost monkish in their devotion to their job and ‘the company’—
who once thread[ed] their engines along river banks and down grades to deliver 
carloads of coal and lumber and merchandise to larger towns, where the freight was 
reshuffled into other trains and delivered to virtually every point on the continent.” 
              —Mark	Reutter,	The Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography

...quite simply one of the liveliest and most informative works of railroad history 
to come along in many years.” 
				    		—Michael	Bezilla, Pennsylvania History

The late John W. orr graduated from Penn State University in 1949. He resided in 
Ralston, Pennsylvania.

“

“

“

“

isbn 0-271-02741-x

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . the life of a 

p e n n S y l v a n i a 

r a i l r o a d

e n g i n e m a n 

1 9 0 4 – 1 9 4 9

O r r

S e t  U p 
R U n n i n g

 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

With an introduction by James d. Porterfield

The Pennsylvania State University Press

University Park, Pennsylvania

www.psupress.org 

p e n n  
S t a t e  
p R e S S

Richie Allen, the ‘64 Phillies, and Racial IntegrationS
Richie Allen, the ‘64 Phillies, and Racial Integration

W i l l i a m  C .  K a s h a t u s

eptember
swoon

Richie Allen, the ‘64 Phillies, and Racial Integration
Richie Allen, the ‘64 Phillies, and Racial Integration
September swoon

Everything seemed to be going the Phillies’ way. Up by

6 1/2 games with just 12 left to play in the 1964 season, they

appeared to have clinched their first pennant in more than a

decade. Outfielder Johnny Callison narrowly missed being

the National League MVP. Third baseman Richie Allen was

Rookie of the Year.

But the “Fightin’ Phils” didn’t make it to the postseason—

they lost 10 straight and finished a game behind the St.

Louis Cardinals. Besides engineering the greatest collapse

of any team in major league baseball history, the ’64

Phillies had another, more important distinction: they were

Philadelphia’s first truly integrated baseball team. In

September Swoon, William Kashatus tells the dramatic

story—both on the field and off the field—of the Phillies’

bittersweet season of 1964.

More than any other team in Philadelphia’s sports history,

the ’64 Phillies saddled the city with a reputation for being

a “loser.” Even when victory seemed assured, Philadelphia

found a way to lose. Unfortunately, the collapse, dubbed

the “September swoon,” was the beginning of a self-

destructive skid in both team play and racial integration,

for the very things that made the players unique threatened

to tear the team apart. An antagonistic press and

contentious fans blamed Richie Allen, the Phillies’ first

black superstar, for the team’s losing ways, accusing him of

dividing the team along racial lines. Allen manipulated the

resulting controversy in the hopes that he would be traded,

but in the process he managed to fray further already

tenuous race relations.

Based on personal interviews, player biographies, and

newspaper accounts, September Swoon brings to life a

season and a team that got so many Philadelphians, both

black and white, to care deeply and passionately about the

continued on back flap

game at a turbulent period in the city’s—and our nation’s—
history. The hometown fans reveled in their triumphs and
cried in their defeat, because they saw in them a reflection
of themselves. The ’64 Phillies not only won over the loyal-
ties of a racially divided city, but gave Philadelphians a
reason to dream—of a pennant, of a contender, and of a
City of Brotherly Love.

WILLIAM C. KASHATUS is a professional historian who
earned a doctorate at the University of Pennsylvania. A
regular contributor to the Philadelphia Daily News, he is
the author of several books, including Connie Mack’s ’29
Triumph: The Rise and Fall of the Philadelphia Athletics
Dynasty (1999), Mike Schmidt: Philadelphia’s Hall of Fame
Third Baseman (2000), and Just Over the Line: Chester
County and the Underground Railroad (2002).

Front jacket illustration: At his last game at Connie Mack Stadium, on

September 29, 1969, a homemade banner reminds Richie Allen that his
days with the Phillies are numbered. (Temple University Urban Archives)

Back jacket illustration: The World Series ticket that couldn’t be used.

continued from front flap

,!7IA2H1-acdddf!:t;K;k;K;k
ISBN  0-271-02333-3

P E N N

S T A T E

P R E S S

Kashatus

member of the writer’s wing of the Baseball Hall of Fame

“

“September Swoon captures the drama of the 1964 pennant race

while shedding much light on the problems the Phillies faced with

the racial integration that centered on talented rookie Richie Allen.

Any Phillies fan will enjoy reading Kashatus’s interesting book.”

      —Allen Lewis, former Philadelphia Inquirer baseball writer and

In my growing up, very few black people I knew rooted for the

Phillies, most having long memories of how Philadelphia manager

Ben Chapman mercilessly taunted Brooklyn Dodger Jackie Robinson

with racial insults and invective when Robinson arrived in the

Majors. As my mother said to me once, ‘I’ll root for the Phillies

when hell freezes over.’ In 1964, for my mother, hell definitely did

not freeze over and she was in fact ecstatic when the team went

into its free fall at the end of the season. I suppose I wanted the

Phillies to win, but I was not very disappointed when they lost. I

almost expected it. But the impact of that season has stayed with

me all my life, in a way that no other baseball season has.”

—from the Foreword by Gerald Early

The Pennsylvania State University Press

University Park, Pennsylvania

www.psupress.org

Set Up Running
The Life of a Pennsylvania Railroad 
Engineman, 1904–1949
John W. Orr 
Introduction by James D. Porterfield

“Quite simply one of the liveliest and 
most informative works of railroad 
history to come along in many years.” 

—Michael Bezilla, Pennsylvania History
392 pages | 12 b&w illus./3 maps | 6 × 9 | 2001
ISBN 978-0-271-02741-8 | paper: $34.95 
A Keystone Book®

Muscletown USA
Bob Hoffman and the Manly 
Culture of York Barbell
John D. Fair

“Meticulously documented and 
generously illustrated, this import-
ant contribution to the history of 
American culture is essential for the 
sports and American studies sections 
of all public and academic libraries.” 

—Library Journal
432 pages | 70 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9 | 1999
ISBN 978-0-271-01855-3 | paper: $38.95 

September Swoon
Richie Allen, the ’64 Phillies, and 
Racial Integration
William C. Kashatus

Winner, 2005 Dave Moore Award, 
Elysian Fields Quarterly

“This is a marvelous little book about 
a sliver of time in baseball’s history.” 

—Derek Catsam, Virginia Quarterly 
Review
280 pages | 35 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9 | 2004
ISBN 978-0-271-02742-5 | paper: $27.95 
A Keystone Book®

The Valley Forge Winter
Civilians and Soldiers in War
Wayne Bodle

A 2003 Choice Outstanding Academic 
Title

Finalist, 2003 Distinguished Writing 
Award, Army Historical Foundation

“Bodle addresses a rich array of social, 
political, military, and economic 
topics that greatly enhances our 
understanding of Valley Forge and the 
Revolutionary War.”  

—Michael P. Gabriel, Journal of 
American History
352 pages | 1 map | 6.25 × 9.25 | 2002
ISBN 978-0-271-02526-1 | paper: $29.95

Horse-and-Buggy Mennonites
Hoofbeats of Humility in a 
Postmodern World
Donald B. Kraybill and  
James P. Hurd

“Superbly written, giving an insightful, 
thorough, detailed portrayal of Old 
Order Mennonite life. It is the first of 
its kind, a monumental contribution.” 

—John F. Peters, Catholic Historical 
Review
376 pages | 51 b&w illustrations | 6 × 9 | 2006
ISBN 978-0-271-02866-8 | paper: $29.95 
Pennsylvania German History and Culture Series 
Co-published with the Pennsylvania German 
Society

Voices of the Turtledoves
The Sacred World of Ephrata
Jeff Bach

Winner, 2004 Dale W. Brown Book 
Award for Outstanding Scholarship in 
Anabaptist and Pietist Studies

Winner, 2005 Outstanding Publication, 
Communal Studies Association

“This book will be the standard work 
on the subject for decades to come.” 

—Timothy Miller, Journal of American 
History
304 pages | 26 b&w illust./3 maps | 6 × 9 | 2003
ISBN 978-0-271-02744-9 | paper: $35.95
Pennsylvania German History and Culture Series
Co-published with the Pennsylvania German 
Society



P
E

N
N

 S
T

A
T

E
 U

N
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 P

R
E

S
S 

20

ps
up

re
ss

.o
rg

Journal of Moravian History
Paul M. Peucker, editor

The Journal of Moravian History is a 
peer-reviewed English language jour-
nal, which publishes scholarly articles 
and reviews publications in all areas 
of the history of the Unitas Fratrum 
(Moravian Church, Herrnhuter 
Brüdergemeine). The Journal also 
publishes research notes and original 
primary source materials relating to 
the Unitas Fratrum.

One of the fascinating aspects of 
the history of Christianity is its 
incredible diversity of expression and 
evolution, particularly as Christianity 
left Europe, bound for the shores 
of America. The Moravian Church 
(Unitas Fratrum or “Unity of the 
Brethren”) arose in what is now 
known as the Czech Republic in 
the late fourteenth century. Fleeing 
persecution, the Moravians arrived in 
North America, settling especially in 
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, and later in 
what is now Winston-Salem, North 
Carolina. The history of the Moravian 
Church is vital for understanding 
not only European church history 
but also the history of the church in 
North America.

The Journal of Moravian History is 
the official journal of the Moravian 
Archives and the Moravian Historical 
Society.
Biannual 
ISSN 1933-6632 | E-ISSN 2161-6310

Pennsylvania History
A Journal of Mid-Atlantic Studies
Linda Ries, editor

Pennsylvania History: A Journal of Mid-
Atlantic Studies presents previously 
unpublished works that are of interest 
to scholars of the Middle Atlantic 
region. The journal also reviews books, 
exhibits, and other media that deal 
primarily with Pennsylvania history 
or that shed significant light on the 
state’s past.

Pennsylvania History is the official 
journal of the Pennsylvania Historical 
Association, which advocates and 
advances knowledge about the history 
and culture of Pennsylvania and the 
mid-Atlantic region.
Quarterly 
ISSN 0031-4528 | E-ISSN 2153-2109

Wesley and Methodist Studies
William Gibson and Geordan 
Hammond, editors

Wesley and Methodist Studies pub-
lishes peer-reviewed articles that 
examine the life and work of John and 
Charles Wesley, their contemporaries 
(proponents or opponents) in the 
18th century Evangelical Revival, their 
historical and theological antecedents, 
their successors in the Wesleyan 
tradition, and studies of the Wesleyan 
and Evangelical traditions today. 
Essays within the thematic scope of 
Wesley and Methodist Studies from the 
disciplinary perspectives of literature, 
philosophy, education and cognate 
disciplines are welcome. Wesley and 
Methodist Studies is a collaborative 
project of the Manchester Wesley 
Research Centre and The Oxford 
Centre for Methodism and Church 
History, Oxford Brookes University.

Wesley and Methodist Studies is a col-
laborative project of the Manchester 
Wesley Research Centre and The 
Oxford Centre for Methodism and 
Church History, Oxford Brookes 
University.
Biannual 
ISSN 2291-1723 | E-ISSN 2291-1731



21

index
Pennsylvania 2017

America’s Longest Run .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 8
At Work in Penn’s Woods .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       2
Bach, Jeff  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19
The Bible in Iron  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            16
Bodle, Wayne  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             19
Braddock, Alan C.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           1
Brown, George W.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          16
Brubaker, Jack  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   18
Carr, Kurt W.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              13
Cary, Michael  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             5
Church and Estate .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            6
Conlogue, Bill  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              9
Cowin, Verna L.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
Dapper Dan Flood  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            6
David Franks  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              10
Davis, Andrew  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             8
Donner, William W.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          3
Down the Susquehanna to the 

Chesapeake  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            18
Eggert, Gerald G.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           2
Egle, William Henry  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         16
Emilie Davis’s Civil War .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         7
Esposito, Jackie R.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          18
Fair, John D.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              19
Field Guide to Wild Mushrooms  

of Pennsylvania and the Mid-
Atlantic .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               18

First Pennsylvanians .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           13
Foragers and Farmers of the Early 

and Middle Woodland Periods in 
Pennsylvania  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   12

French, John C.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            16
From Memory to Memorial .  .  .  .  .  .       4
The German Pietists of Provincial 

Pennsylvania .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             17
Gibson, William  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  20
Giesberg, Judith  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            7
Gifford Pinchot .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              5
A Greene Country Towne .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        1
The Grid and the River  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  1
Häberlein, Mark  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           10
Hammond, Geordan  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  20
Heckewelder, John Gottlieb  

Ernestus  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   16
Herb, Steven L.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            18
Here and There .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              9
History, Manners, and Customs of the 

Indian Nations .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  16
Hope in Hard Times .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           5
Horse-and-Buggy Mennonites .  .  .  .    19

Hurd, James P.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            19
Ice Cream U  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   18
Igoe, Laura Turner  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           1
Indian Paths of Pennsylvania .  .  .  .  .      12
Indians in Pennsylvania  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         12
The Indian Steps .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             17
Jacob Green’s Revolution  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        6
J. Horace McFarland .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          14
Journal of Moravian History .   .   .   .   .  20
Kashatus, William C.  .   .   .   .   .   .   . 6, 19
Kelly, Timothy  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  5
Kent, Barry C.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             14
Kitch, Carolyn  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 8
The Knox Mine Disaster,  

January 22, 1959  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   15
Kraybill, Donald B.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          19
Kriebel, David W.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 11
Littell, Harry  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  3
Making Iron on the Bald Eagle  .  .  .  .  .     2
McLaurin, J. J.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   16
The Memorable Days Project  .   .   .   .  7
Mercer, Henry C.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           16
Miller, Char  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               5
Miller, Randall M.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   18
Milroy, Elizabeth  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1
Mira Lloyd Dock and the Progressive 

Era Conservation Movement .  .  .  .   2
Missanelli, M. G.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           18
Moeller, Roger W.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           13
Morrison, Ernest  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           14
Muscletown USA  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19
The Nature and Pace of Change in 

American Indian Cultures  .   .   .   .   13
The Nittany Lion .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            18
Old Times in Oildom .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          16
Oresick, Jake  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              4
Orr, John W.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19
Ostman, Ronald E.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           3
The Passenger Pigeon in  

Pennsylvania .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            16
Pencak, William A.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   18
Pennsylvania .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              18
Pennsylvania History  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  20
Pennsylvania in Public Memory  .   .   .   . 8
Pennsylvania Railroad .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          17
The Perfect Season  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   18
Peucker, Paul  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            11, 20
Pinchot, Gifford  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  5
Pioneer Life; or, Thirty Years a  

Hunter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                17

Plowshares .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                7
Porterfield, James D.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19
Power, Margaret .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  5
Powwowing Among the Pennsylvania 

Dutch .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 11
The Practice of Pluralism  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       10
Raber, Paul A.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            12, 13
Ries, Linda A.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            3, 20
Rimby, Susan  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              2
Rohrer, S. Scott  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             6
Russell, Bill  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   18
Rzeznik, Thomas F.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 6
Sachse, Julius F.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   17
Saylor, Richard C.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   14
The Schenley Experiment .  .  .  .  .  .  .        4
September Swoon .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           19
Serious Nonsense .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  3
Set Up Running  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19
Shoemaker, Henry W.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         17
Sipes, William B.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            17
Soldiers to Governors  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         14
Some Pennsylvania Women During the 

War of the Revolution  .   .   .   .   .   .   16
Speakman, Joseph M.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        2
Staging Ground  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 9
Stainton, Leslie  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             9
Stern, Mark Abbott  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         10
Stewart, R. Michael  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          13
The Story of Johnstown .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        16
Stout, Lee  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               18
Susquehanna’s Indians .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   14
Tales of the Bald Eagle Mountains in 

Central Pennsylvania  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        17
Thompson, J. William  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         4
A Time of Sifting .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             11
Tobey, Kristen  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  7
Tome, Philip  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               17
The Valley Forge Winter  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19
Voices of the Knox Mine Disaster  .  .   15
Voices of the Turtledoves  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       19
Wallace, Paul A. W.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          12
Wesley and Methodist Studies .  .  .  .    20
Wolensky, Kenneth C.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         15
Wolensky, Nicole H.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          15
Wolensky, Robert P.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          15
Wolf Days in Pennsylvania  .  .  .  .  .  .       17
Wood Hicks and Bark Peelers  .   .   .   .   .  3



Non-Profit Org. 
U.S. Postage Paid 
State College, PA 

Permit No. 1

Penn State University Press
820 N. University Drive
usb 1, Suite C
University Park, PA 16802-1003


